## Rutland County Council



**District Council** 

## Notice of publication of the North Luffenham Neighbourhood Development Plan

## Regulation 16 - The Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as amended) and the Localism Act 2011

## North Luffenham Neighbourhood Plan - Submission Draft

North Luffenham Parish Council have submitted their Draft Neighbourhood Plan to Rutland County Council for examination by an independent examiner. The Plan Area covers the parish of North Luffenham.

Hard copies are also available for inspection at the following places:

Rutland County Council Offices, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP

By email clerk@northluffenham.org.uk to arrange access to view the Plan document

Community Centre, Church Street, North Luffenham, Rutland, LE15 8JR

Any representations on the Draft Neighbourhood Plan must be made to Rutland County Council during the 6-week period starting **on Friday 17**<sup>th</sup> **March, ending at 4.30pm on Friday 28th April 2023**.

Representations may be submitted by email to <u>localplan@rutland.gov.uk</u> or sent in writing to:

Mr R Ranson, Planning Policy Manager, Rutland County Council, Council Offices, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland LE15 6HP

All representations received by the Council during the 6-week period will be passed to the independent examiner appointed by the Council to carry out the examination of the Neighbourhood Plan.

Please be aware that all comments received will be publicly available and may be included on our website (personal contact details will not be published)

Any representations may include a request to be notified of Rutland County Council's decision under Regulation 19 (making a plan) in relation to the neighbourhood development plan.

Further information is available on the Council's website <u>www.rutland.gov.uk/neighbourhoodplans</u>. For enquiries, please e-mail <u>localplan@rutland.gov.uk</u> or telephone 01572 722577.

Penny Sharp

Director of Places - Friday 17th March